

**UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): **September 2, 2008**

Huntsman Corporation

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware
(State or other jurisdiction
of incorporation)

001-32427
(Commission
File Number)

42-1648585
(IRS Employer
Identification No.)

500 Huntsman Way
Salt Lake City, Utah
(Address of principal executive offices)

84108
(Zip Code)

(801) 584-5700

Registrant's telephone number, including area code:

Not applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Until May 2008, Apollo Touts the Value of the Combined Entity.	5
B. Apollo and Hexion Decide To Abort the Merger Agreement.	7
C. Apollo Orchestrates D&P's Opinion for Litigation Purposes.	9
1. Apollo Carefully Controls the Process To Achieve Its Litigation Purpose.	9
2. D&P Is Denied Access to Huntsman for Its "Insolvency" Opinion.	11
3. Apollo Asks D&P To Take the Unprecedented Step of Issuing an "Insolvency Opinion."	12
4. Apollo and Hexion Spring D&P's "Insolvency Opinion" and This Lawsuit on Huntsman Without Warning.	13
D. The Publication of the D&P Report Was Designed To Frustrate Consummation of the Merger.	14
1. The Banks That Provided the Commitment Letter Had Never Before Been Concerned with Solvency Until They Received a Copy of the D&P Insolvency Opinion.	14
2. The Insolvency Opinion Impaired Hexion's Ability To Obtain a Fair Price for Its Divestitures.	15
3. Hexion's Reported Attempt To Raise "Alternate Financing" Rather Than Supplemental Financing, Is a Charade.	16
4. Hexion Has Rejected Supplemental Financing.	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. Hexion's Failure To Consummate the Financing and Merger on the Grounds of "Insolvency" Would Constitute a Breach of Hexion's Covenants Under the Merger Agreement.	19
A. Hexion Is Not Excused from Its Contractual Obligations Based on D&P's "Insolvency Opinion" Because Hexion Has Not Used Its Reasonable Best Efforts To Satisfy the Conditions of the Commitment Letter and Has Failed To Keep Huntsman Apprised of Material Events.	22

1.	The Merger Agreement Imposes Stringent Obligations on Hexion To Consummate the Merger.	23
2.	Hexion Has Blatantly Breached These Obligations.	26
a.	The Procurement of an “Insolvency Opinion” Constitutes a Breach.	26
3.	Hexion’s Failure To Keep Huntsman Informed Concerning the Status of Financing and Give Notice to Huntsman Regarding Its Concerns About Financing Constitutes a Breach.	28
B.	Hexion Has Breached Its Obligation To Seek Supplemental Financing.	30
C.	Had Hexion Used Its Reasonable Best Efforts and Complied with Its Other Contractual Obligations, It Could Obtain a Solvency Opinion or Deliver the Requisite CFO Certificate.	32
1.	Contrary to D&P’s Conclusion, There Is a Funding Surplus at Closing.	33
a.	D&P Overstates Amount Needed To Purchase Equity and Refinance Debt.	33
b.	D&P Overstates Upfront Pension Funding Obligations.	34
i.	Hexion Ignored the Advice of Their Regular Consultant.	35
ii.	Apollo/Hexion Retains a New Consultant To State that the PBGC Would Take a Stance Contrary to Every Then-Current Indication from the PBGC.	36
c.	Fees and Expenses Are Overstated.	38
d.	Hexion Underestimates Future Cost Synergies.	39
2.	The Projections Relied Upon by D&P Are Artificially Depressed and Inconsistent with Huntsman’s Projections, Which Are Reasonable and Must Be Considered.	40
3.	The Combined Entity Has Sufficient Capital To Pass the Capital Adequacy Test.	42
4.	D&P’S Conclusion Is Undermined By Apollo’s Prior Analysis Valuations of the Combined Entity.	44
II.	Huntsman Has Not Suffered a Material Adverse Effect Under the Merger Agreement.	46
A.	Summary of Argument.	47

B.	MAE Provisions Are Narrowly Construed as a Backstop Protecting Buyers from The Occurrence Of Unknown Events, Not as an “Easy Out” or as Leverage For Buyers Seeking To Renegotiate.	52
C.	Huntsman Has Not Experienced an MAE as Defined by The Merger Agreement.	55
1.	Considering Huntsman’s Business as a Whole, as Required by the Merger Agreement, Huntsman’s Financial Performance Since Signing Is Consistent with Its Historical Performance.	55
a.	Huntsman’s Post-Signing Financial Performance Is Consistent With Its Historical Performance.	55
i.	Huntsman Has Not Suffered an Unusual Deterioration In Performance Since The Merger Agreement Was Signed.	56
ii.	Any Decline In Huntsman’s Performance Is Not Long-Term.	57
iii.	Any Decline in Huntsman’s Financial Performance Or Condition Is Attributable To General Economic and Chemical Industry Conditions and Is Thus Carved-Out From the Definition of an MAE in the Merger Agreement.	58
b.	The Core Businesses of Huntsman Are Strong and Growing.	62
i.	Polyurethanes Is Huntsman’s “Crown Jewel.”	62
ii.	Performance Products Is Outperforming Its Peers.	65
iii.	The Advanced Materials Division Is Performing at Levels Consistent with Its Peers, and Better Than Hexion.	66
D.	Plaintiffs’ MAE Contentions Are Inconsistent With the Merger Agreement and Their Extensive Knowledge of the Conditions, Pre-Signing, That Have Been Responsible, Post-Signing, for the Poor Performance of Huntsman’s TE and Pigments Divisions.	67
1.	Huntsman’s Missed Projections and Downward Revisions of Forecasts Cannot, Under The Terms Of The Merger Agreement, Constitute an MAE.	67

2.	The Financial Performance of TE and Pigments, Like Their Competitors, Has Suffered for the Same Reasons Known to Apollo Before Signing the Merger Agreement.	69
----	--	----

a.	There Has Been No Change in Huntsman’s TE Business Since Signing.	69
i.	Plaintiffs Well-Understood, Before Signing the Merger Agreement, the Challenges Facing TE.	70
ii.	The Restructuring of TE Can Reasonably Be Expected To Significantly Improve Its Future Earnings.	71
iii.	TE Has Successfully Implemented Significant Price Increases Without Losing Significant Sales Volume.	72
b.	Apollo Fully Appreciated the Risks and Challenges Inherent in Both the Pigments Industry Generally and Huntsman’s Pigments Business Specifically.	73
i.	Apollo Did Not View Pigments as a “Core” Business Of Huntsman.	73
ii.	Plaintiffs Wrongly Contend That Huntsman Pigments’ Sulfate Production Process Represents a Major Competitive Disadvantage.	75
iii.	After the Merger Agreement Was Signed, Huntsman, and All Other Sulfate Process Producers, Sustained an Adverse Impact from an Increase in the Cost of Sulfuric Acid, Feedstock, and Energy.	77
E.	Huntsman’s Current Financial Condition Does Not Constitute an MAE.	78
F.	Huntsman’s Decline in Value and Share Price Since the Merger Agreement Cannot Constitute an MAE.	80
III.	Huntsman’s Board Properly Extended the Merger Agreement.	81
	CONCLUSION	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allegheny Energy, Inc. v. DQE, Inc.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 482 (W.D. Pa. 1999)	54, 69
<i>Bloor v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 609 (2d Cir. 1979)	24
<i>Consolidated Edison, Inc. v. Northeast Utils.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	54
<i>Doft & Co. v. Travelocity.com Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A., 2004 WL 1152338 (Del. Ch. May 20, 2004)	41
<i>DynCorp. v. GTE Corp.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	54
<i>Energy Partners, Ltd. v. Stone Energy Corp.</i> , No. Civ. A. 2402-N, 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 182 (Del. Ch. Oct. 30, 2006)	22
<i>Esplanade Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Templeton Energy Income Corp.</i> , 889 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1989)	54
<i>Frontier Oil Corp. v. Holly Corp.</i> , No. Civ. A 20502, 2005 WL 1039027 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2005)	22, 47, 53
<i>Hollinger Int’l, Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004)	47
<i>In re Emerging Commc’ns Sh. Litig.</i> , No. Civ. A. 10415, 2004 WL 1035745 (Del. Ch. June 4, 2004)	40
<i>In re IBP, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001)	22, 47, 52, 53, 54, 55, 69
<i>In re Iridium Operating, LLC</i> , 373 B.R. 283 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	32
<i>Kroboth v. Brent</i> ,	

625 N.Y.S. 2d 748 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995)	24
<i>Moody v. Security Pacific Business Credit, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir. 1992)	42
<i>Northern Heel Corp. v. Compo Indus., Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 456 (1st Cir. 1988)	54

v

<i>Pan Am Corp. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 175 B.R. 438 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	54, 69
<i>Pegasystems, Inc. v. Carrekar Corp.</i> , No. Civ. A. 19043-NC, 2001 WL 1192208 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2001)	24
<i>Pittsburgh Coke & Chem. Co. v. Bollow</i> , 421 F. Supp. 908 (E.D.N.Y. 1976); <i>aff'd</i> , 560 F.2d 1089 (2d Cir. 1977)	54
<i>Rhone-Poulenc v. GAF Chems.</i> , No. Civ. A. 12,848, 1993 Del. Ch. LEXIS 59 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 1993)	22
<i>SLC Beverages, Inc. v. Burnup & Sims, Inc.</i> , 1987 Del. Ch. LEXIS 472 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 1987)	21
<i>Vitalink Pharm. Servs. v. GranCare, Inc.</i> , 1997 Del. Ch. LEXIS 116 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 1997)	20

Other Authorities

2 E. Allen Farnsworth, <i>Contracts</i> § 7.17c (3d ed. 2004)	24
Bruce A. Markell, <i>Toward True and Plain Dealing: A Theory of Fraudulent Transfers Involving Unreasonably Small Capital</i> , 21 Ind. L. Rev. 469 (1988)	42
